
 
 

 

NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER 

1. Name of Work Supply & Installation of Grid connected solar Power plants each of ratings 50kWp and 

25kWp for Control building and administrative building roof top respectively at NRPL 

Rewari along with Comprehensive AMC of (2+3) years. 

2. Tender No./ID PNP21043 

3. Tender type Limited e-tender, two bid 

4. Area/Location 
Details of site locations are specified in Chapter – I : Special Instructions to Tenderers 

under clause 1.3.0. 

5. 
Completion 

period 

 

Five (05) months from the date of LOA. 

For detail please refer clause 3.22.0 of Chapter-III: SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT –

Technical. 

6. 

Tender Fee                             

(Non-

Refundable) 

No Tender fee is applicable for this tender, since the bidders are required to download 

the tender documents from IOCL e-tender website (https://iocletenders.nic.in). 

7. 

Pre-Qualification 

Criteria 

The intending bidder shall have to submit proof of their pre-qualification and experience 

along with Part-1 (Technical Bid) of tender. Copies of all the documents shall be self 

attested. 

a. Annual 

Turnover              

(for at least one 

of previous 03 

financial year 

ending 31st 

Mar’20) 

NA 

b. Min. Value of 

single completed 

work order  

NA 

C. Criteria for 

evaluation 

(Technical) 
NA 

D. Other 

documents to be 

submitted 

 

NA 

8.  
Tender 

download date 
28.08.2021 

9. 
Pre-Bid Meeting 

date 
Not Envisaged 

 

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED 

(PIPELINES DIVISION) 

NORTHERN REGION PIPELINE 

P.O.PANIPAT REFINERY 

BAHOLI, PANIPAT-132140 

PROCEDURE NO: 

QAF:TS:03 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

03.05.2010 



 
 

10.

Tender 

submission start 

date 

01.09.2021 

11.

Last date for 

tender 

submission  

15:00 hour of 18.09.2021 

12.
Tender opening 

date 

Part-I (Techno commercial bid) shall be opened on 20.09.2021  at 15:30 or any 

convenient date thereafter. 

13.
Earnest Money 

Deposit 
Not Applicable 

14.

Tender 

issuing/receiving 

authority 

Chief Technical Services Manager  

Northern Region Pipelines 

PO Panipat Refinery Baholi, Panipat  

Phone: +91 180 2578088 

e-mail:   priteshs@indianoil.in 

                husaine@indianoil.in 

15.
Other 

information 

• The Tenderers shall upload scanned copy of necessary documents in support of 

required qualification and experience along with their offer as per instruction 

given in the Special Instructions to Tenderers. 

• In the case of offers from Joint Venture Company duly registered under Indian 

Companies Act, any of the partners of the Joint Venture Company will have to 

meet the experience and any one of the partners will have to meet the financial 

criteria mentioned in S.No.7 

• Physical Bids will not be accepted. Tender Document can be downloaded from 

https://iocletenders.nic.in and on line bids are required to be submitted with 

Digital signatures on the system. 

• IOCL reserves the right to reject any or all of the part of tender and no 

compensation shall be paid to bidders for the efforts made by the bidders. 

Reason for rejection shall be disclosed on written representation by the 

concerned bidder whose bid is rejected.   

• IOCL reserves the right to cancel tender in full/part, extend tender 

sale/submission date etc. without assigning any reasons thereof. 

• Bidder who has not downloaded tender from IOCL tender website 

(www.iocletenders.nic.in) is advised to visit the website for any corrigendum / 

amendment and take these into cognizance before submitting the tender. 

Tenders submitted without taking cognizance of corrigendum / amendments 

issued by IOCL are liable for rejection. 

• Any legal dispute shall be within jurisdiction of Panipat court.  

• Bidder to please note that: 

 BIDDERS ARE ADVISED TO ENSURE THAT ALL THE DOCUMENTS PERTAINING 

TO EVALUATION CRITERIA (TECHNICAL & COMMERCIAL) ARE UPLOADED IN 

THE MANNER PRESCRIBED. 

 h) Bidder shall ensure that all the documents uploaded in e-tender portal 

are complete and legible. Submission of incomplete or illegible documents 

may lead to rejection of bid. 

 Qualifying Bidder shall ensure that all the documents uploaded in e-tender 

portal are complete and legible. Submission of incomplete or illegible 

documents may lead to rejection of bid. 

 Notwithstanding any other condition/ provision in the tender documents, 



 
 

bidders are required to submit complete documents pertaining to Pre-

Qualification Criteria (PQC) along with their offer. Failure to meet the PQC will 

render the bid to be summarily rejected. IOC reserves the right to complete 

the evaluation based on the details furnished by the bidder, with or without 

seeking any additional supporting documents/ clarifications. 

 The completion certificate submitted by bidder shall separately indicate the 

service tax/GST amount included in the value of completed job OR a separate 

certificate from respective client, mentioning the service tax amount if any, 

included in the value of completed job under consideration should be 

submitted by bidder. 

 

 

 

Date:  28.08.2021 Sd/- 

Place: Panipat                                                                                                                Chief Technical Services Manager 


